amzmgmmﬂmmawmmw

Skaglt c 05 01
ount
9/512001 Page y A”d't‘"

o Tof 9 3:27.53pM

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO;- -

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

Commercial Special Assets

WA1-501-29-20 T i,

800 Fifth Avenue, 29th Floor Lk R

Seattle, WA 98124-1401 : ;o FIRET AMERICAN TITLE CO.

Attention: Bridget M. Carr, Vice Pres:dent k ) S 5——? /

Document Title(s) {or transactions contamed therem) (all areas applicable to your document must be filled in):
Loan Modification Agreement " '

Reference Number(s) of Related Documents “Deed of Trust recording no. 9810260086

Additional reference numbers on page ___ of document -

Grantor(s) (Last name first, then first name and mltlals) JMJ INVESTMENTS, Inc.
O O Additional names:

Grantee(s) (Last name first, then first name and mmals) Bank of Amerlca, N.A.
[0 [ Additional names on page of document. T '

Legal description (abbreviated: i.e. lot, block, plat or sectl.on townshlp, range): SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP M,
RANGE 4; PORTION SW 1/4 . .

Assessor’s Property Tax Parcel/Account Number: 340429-3-(}29-0102 (P28731);
340429-3-'()_2(_)_-0201 (P2_8732)

LOAN MODIFICATION
AGREEMENT -

THIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT ("Agrcemcnt") 1s made to be

effective as of August ¥/ , 2001, by and between:
"Lender"  BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. :
"Borrower" JMJ INVESTMENTS, INC., a Washington corporation’ -~

"Guarantor" JAMES C.NELSON and MARK NELSON

o1-

m24954-316768.doc




with respect to the following facts:

" _“A.__ On or about October 9, 1998, Lender loaned to Borrower the principal sum of
$705, 000 00. (the "Loan'"), which Loan is evidenced by a Promissory Note ("Note"),
together with all modifications, extensions, restatements and revisions thereof, and secured by
a Deed. of Trust ("Deed of Trust'") made by Borrower as Grantor, recorded October 26,
1998, in: Skagtt County, Washington, under recording number 9810260086, and constituting a
first lien .encumibrance on the real and personal property and fixtures (the 'Property'’’)
described in the Deed of Trust or in any UCC financing statement filed with respect thereto.
The loan documents described in this paragraph and other documents evidencing and securing
the Loan are colleetively described as the "Loan Documents."

B. Borrower and Lender desire to modify the Loan as provided in and subject to
the terms and condltlons of this Agreement

NOW, TI-IEREFORE m conSJderatlon of the mutual benefits to be derived herefrom,
it is agreed:

1. Recitals. The above recnals are true and correct and together with the Loan
Documents, are by this reference 1ncorporated into this Agreement as though fully set forth.

2. Modification of Loan Documents. Lender and Borrower agree that the Loan and
Loan Documents shall be modified as follows:

(a) Note. The Note is hereby amended as follows

(i) The Maturity Date is September 3 2002 at which time the Loan shall
be due and payable in full.

(ii) The interest rate is a rate peryear eq.ual___to the Prime Rate plus 2.0
percentage points. For the purposes of this Section 2(a)(ii); “Prime Rate” means that
rate of interest announced by Lender from time to time as its prime rate. The Prime
Rate is not necessarily the lowest rate of interest. charged by Lender to any
classification of Lender's customers. Each time the Prime Rate changes, a
contemporaneous change shall occur in the interest rate charged to Borrower on the
principal amount of the Note, effective upon the announcement or publication of any
such change in rate. Lender shall not be obligated to notify Borrower of any change
in the Prime Rate. The Prime Rate is, however, available upon inquiry of Lender.

(b) Amendment to Other Documents. Borrower agrees to signﬂ and .deli'\ier or
cause to be signed and delivered to Lender such other documents as Lender’ may reqmre to
complete the modifications to the loan described herein. : : .

3. Representations and Warranties. To induce Lender to enter into this A'gr_:_eement:,-" L

Borrower represents and warrants:

. rﬂmﬂiﬂtﬂwﬂmttﬂwﬂﬂmﬁm

Skag:t cOunty Audlt
or
9!5!2001 Page 20f 9 3:27:53PM




L - (a) Borrower has full legal power and authority to enter into this Agreement, that
-all necessary consents and approvals for the execution and performance of this Agreement
have been obtained, and when signed and delivered to Lender this Agreement will be the legal
bind_i-ng and e"nforceable obligation of Borrower.

“(b). Borrower owns and is vested in title to all of the Property described in the
Deed of Trust or-otherwise securing payment of the Loan and, except for the lien of real estate
taxes and assessments not yet due, tenants in possession under leases approved by Lender or
which are 'subordi'ngte'_'_io. the Deed of Trust, and other exceptions to title approved in writing
by Lender, there exists no lien, charge or encumbrance against the Property created or arising
subsequent to the recording date of the Deed of Trust.

(c)  The unpaid principal balance of the Loan as of the effective date of this
Agreement is $583,706.95, and Borrower has no defense, claim or setoff, legal or equitable,
to the full payment and performance of Borrower's obligations to Lender under the Loan
Documents as herein modified: e

(d)  Borrower acknowledges.that Borrower has read this Agreement and all other
documents required by Lender-in connection with this Agreement, is familiar with their
respective terms and conditions, and has-had the opportunity for advice of counsel of
Borrower's own selection in regard to the terms, meaning and effect of this Agreement and all
such other documents. Borrower further acknowledges that Borrower has made this
Agreement freely and voluntarily, without duress, and in reliance on no promise or
representation of Lender or by which Lender is bound not expressly set forth herein.

4. Conditions. Lender's agreement to modlfy the Loan as provided herein is subject to
satisfaction of each of the following conditions by.not later than August 31, 2001, time being
of the essence. Each condition is for the exclusive benefit of‘Lender and may be waived by
Lender but any waiver must be in writing and signed by Lender in order to be effective.

(a) There is no uncured event of default under the Loan nor any event or
condition which, with notice or the passage of time or both would be an event of default
under the Loan. : :

(b) Datedown and mortgage modification endorsements, in form’ satisfactory to
Lender, shall have been added to Lender's loan policy of title insurance (*'Loan Policy") for
the Deed of Trust, bringing the effective date of the Loan Policy current to the effective date
of this Agreement and insuring that the modifications provided for herein shall not 1mpa1r the
continued validity, priority and enforceability of the Deed of Trust. : -

(¢)  This Agreement and all other documents and agreements recjﬁired by Lé’ﬁder
have been fully signed, acknowledged and delivered to Lender and, if required by Lender
filed of record.

\%\mm\mmmmmwmm

Skaglt County Audltor PM
9!5!2001 page 30of 9 3:27:63 7




(d) Satisfaction of all other conditions and requirements to modification of the

‘Loan, if any, as may be contained in a letter, exhibit list or other writien communication by

Lender to Borrower
5. _' Release. As additional consideration for the modification of the Loan as herein set

forth, Borrower does hereby release and forever discharge Lender, every participant in the
Loan, “and” each* and every of their respective employees, agents, directors, officers,
subsidiaries, parent corporations and affiliates (collectively the ""Released Parties'), of and
from all damage; loss, claims, demands, liabilities, obligations, actions and causes of action
whatsoever which Borrower may have or claim to have against the Released Parties or any of
them as of the effective date of this Agreement, whether presently known or unknown, on
account of or in any way concerning, arising out of or founded upon the Loan including, but
not limited to, all such loss or. damage of any kind heretofore sustained, or that may arise as a
consequence of the dealings between the parties up to and including the effective date of this
Agreement. This release and the covenants herein on the part of Borrower are contractual and
not a mere recital, and the parties ‘agree that no liability is admitted except Borrower's
indebtedness to Lender under the .l.oan Documents and that all agreements and
understandings between Borrower. and Lender concerning the Loan are expressed and
embodied in the Loan Documents, as modified hereby.

6. General.

(a) Entire Agreement. This"A_greement___constitutes the entire agreement between
Borrower and Lender with respect to the foregoing modification of the Loan and shall not be
amended except in writing signed by Lender and Borrower.

(b)  Guaranty. Payment and perforinenoe of Borrower's obligations under the

Loan and the Loan Documents is unconditionally jguaranteed by Guarantor (jointly and
severally if more than one Guarantor). By their si gn:itures to this Agreement each Guarantor
acknowledges and agrees that Guarantor's Guaranty is in full force and effect and that the
modifications contained in this Agreement do not in any way 1mpaJr the continued validity of
the Guaranty or of Guarantor's liability thereunder. :

©) Ratification. As modified herein the Loan Documents are ratified and
affirmed and shall be and remain in full force and effect. Borrower shall promptly pay and
perform as and when due all of Borrower's obligations under the Loan Documents and this
Agreement. This Agreement is not intended to and shall not be construed to impair the
validity, priority or enforceability of the Deed of Trust or the other Loan Documents

(d)  Cross-Default. Borrower shall be in default under this Agreement and the
Loan Documents if a default occurs under any other indebtedness now or hereafter owing to

Lender on which Borrower or any Guarantor is a maker or a guarantor, and such default-is not™
cured within the applicable cure period, if any, under the instruments evidencing and securlng_ :

*Wﬂtttt@twwnm

such indebtedness.

m24954-316768.doc &
agit County Audjtor
9!51’2001 Page 4of g

3:27:53PM



(e) Lender's Expenses. Borrower shall pay all costs and expenses of Lender

e incurred in connection herewith including, without limitation, credit report fees, appraisal and

mtcrnal _appraisal review fees, title insurance charges, escrow and recording fees, document
preparatlon charges and charges of outside legal counsel and allocated cost of in-house legal
counsel

(f) Lease Subordination. The Property is leased to and occupled by Nelson
Dlstnbutmg, Inc a Washmgton corporation ("Tenant"), under a lease (the "Lease™") which is
in all respects subject_ ‘and subordinate to the encumbrance of the Deed of Trust. By its
signature hereto, Tenant represents, warrants and confirms to Lender:

(i) The Leasehas not, since the date of the Deed of Trust, been modified or
amended except as has been disclosed in writing to Lender.

(ii) The Leas'.cﬁ:is in -'fu'llgforce and effect and the respective obligations of the
Landlord and Tenant thereﬂndcr are in‘all respects current and not in default.

(ili)  Tenant will g1vc Lcnder prompt written notice of any default by Landlord and
for which Tenant will exercise any right to terminate the Lease or to withhold, setoff or abate
the rent, and shall provide to Lender a reasonable period of time in which Lender may, in its
sole and absolute discretion, cure such default.

(iv)  The Lease, Tenant's leasehold interest, and any other right, legal or equitable,
which Tenant may now have or hereafter acquire in-or to the Property or to use or occupy the
Property is and shall at all times be and remain unconditionally subject and subordinate to the
Deed of Trust and to any and all renewals,  modifications and extensions thereof and
including, without limitation, any and all renewals, modifications, extensions, replacements,
discharges or releases, in whole or in part, of the obllganons securcd by the Deed of Trust
and/or the other Loan Documents

(g) Governing Law. This Agreement shall be construed and enforced under the
laws of the State of Washington. In any action or proceeding to construe or enforce this
Agreement or any of the Loan Documents, the prevailing party. shall recover its costs an
reasonable attorneys' fees including those incurred in any trial or arbxtratlon proceedmg, in
any bankruptcy or receivership proceeding, and in any appeal thcrefrom

ORAL AGREEMENTS OR ORAL COMMITMENTS TO LOAN MONEY,
EXTEND CREDIT OR TO FORBEAR FROM ENFORCING REPAYMENT OF A
DEBT ARE NOT ENFORCEABLE UNDER WASHINGTON LAW. @ ..

\mngmgw\\\wmmnwwm

T , Skagit County Auditor
9!5{2001 page Sof 8 ¥ 27: 53PN'I




_ | Made to be effective as of the date first set forth above.
" LENDER. __
BANK OF AMERICA N.A.

Its:

BORROWER:

JMJ INVESTMENTS, INC.,
a Washington corporation’

Tts: Qes\'denk

_,Mﬂr
es C. Nelson

Mark Ne

TENANT:

NELSON DISTRIBUTING, INC.,
a Washington corporation

By: 7774.%4 AL,

Its: _Vice (o1 egvdent

6. \MWlIMlIWl!llWIMIIMWII\MWNI\M\

m24934-316768.doc 50101

Skaglt Gounty Auditor :
9/5/2001 Page 6 of &  3:27:83PM




-s’i*-ATE OF WASHINGTON )
e )ss.
COUNTY OF SulgpenBnt )

I ccmfy that [ know or have satisfactory evidence that /@M Dywrtzin] is
the person who .appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that __he signed this
instrument, on -6ath stated that __he was authorized to execute the instrument and
acknowledge it as the __ 27~ of BANK OF AMERICA, N.A,, to be the
free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Dated: - ‘f/j/ (7/

”Im, .
\ < \ON = .
\‘“$}.§ = E*»p A\ R Mﬂ”‘“/
e -"8 NOTARY ﬂ\'_ 'i -':.(Prmt Notary Name) lm s - zf 2&-«/
Yfad one AN o Notary Public in and for the State of Washington
YUy, o . .."S-" . tesiding at Epmengps A
\‘ﬁ'-._f‘hs,%?g-\';(;‘.t’ e 'My appomtment expires //f///éf/ﬂa&/
“ORS
.
STATE OF WASHINGTON )

Jss.
COUNTY OF S s )

I certify that [ know or have satisfactory ev1dencc that W%f 7, /u/ EeSor/ is
the person who appeared before me, and said person- acknowledged that __he signed this
instrument, on oath stated that __he was authorized.to execute the instrument and
acknowledge it as the /A E/ZD s~ of JMJ INVESTMENTS, INC., to be the
free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes | mentloned in the instrument.

Dated: 5/ / /ﬁ/

T Ty, S
OB KE

“ \’..-.o- N 0..-‘( .
t"§}§' &0 Q%". A ‘Z—t‘—" -—‘(’&/ 4’z’/7
s I NWOTARY P E (Print Notary Name) é’y&‘;/[j;ﬁ:.,q ﬁ
V(@ --- sh N Notary Public in and for the State of Washington
A*:  puBlC >4 gtor
\u}; . 02!! residing at LS A o
\‘7;’»’-?@. 15 '29“.(;\, My appointment expires 0/ /5, /200/_

~EOE RN T =

“’"IIJII"

I 7 ?MMNIIWWWIII\IW\HWNNII(IWM\\I\IM

Skaglt County Audltor |
9/5/2001 Page 7 of 9  3:27:63PM




. STATE OF WASHINGTON )
COUNTY OF J?f%mzs# )

I certlfy that [ know or have satisfactory evidence that T T pfacdor) s
the person who-dppeared before me, and said person acknowledged that __he signed this
instrument, -on oath- stated that __he was authorized to execute the instrument and
acknowledge it as the ZZ ¢ _PeASzatn 7" of NEL/SON DISTRIBUTING, INC., (o be
the free and voluntary.act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Dated: ] /7/?/6’/

III””& :. .. i

/& i‘.'*"-?ax-f(fz( D S,
’O‘Q.-"'@«%S E* “ (Print Notary Name) MC@ o - Z}‘_’ /@4 7
y (sg’:§ NOTARY ?&': } ~ Notary Public in and for the State of Washington
T ik " residing at Eppenin S A
Ys v ~ s 23 My appointment expires S e o
Y200 S T VAR

T é;.? T 15,1__::@:7‘.0

<{OERS

.,‘_F WASE\,,I“

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
)ss.
COUNTY OF __SntrsiorrZsel )

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that JAMES C. NELSON is the
person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument,
and acknowledged it to be the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes
mentioned in the instrument. _

Dated: %’ /6’ /

’llr”,‘. o - e

,{(’p\_\:&.g;_ks“;“ R

Ny A —— - S
é IS wommy ©% 3 (Print Notary Name}. o 7C st ‘7
Nsgad) - S ) Notary Public in and for the State of Washln ton e
VY e P23 % f
Y9, . ."02 ¢ residing at sy L/ KA
AP -10‘:1.-‘6\'.“ My appointment expires /67//?7{47 7

‘.f "W'K'\r\\\\ S
"" e wa st

g

I - !mmmmmmmmm

Skaglt County Aud
:tor
915!2001 Page gofr g 3:27:53PM -




STATE OF WASHINGTON )
. )ss.
COUNTY OF nlaperzzst )

I certify that Tknow or have satisfactory evidence that MARK NELSON is the person
who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument, and
acknowledged it'to be the. free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes
mentioned in the instrument. .

“ &.ﬂ.% /-’:%‘ ‘ - < N—-Z_--":‘_’/m {/

s :"§ WOTARY % ‘% e (an Notary Name)_/Ezst0eds 7 - 7 e ¢ 7

ﬁeﬁli_ P[,[;L'\c ‘ '; s ~"Notary Public in and for the State of Washington

YN /S) L residing at (i LS

\'7,?:-.0]' 15 ,’{,3;\'\(;;,0 ‘My appointment expires JE SIS RS
SRS 57

\mgwmummnmmwxwm

, Skagit County Auditor
9/5/2001 Page

m24954-316768.doc

g of 9 2T 53PM



